(Formerly “Kerry Express (Thailand) Limited”)
Condensed Notes to the Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the interim period ended 30 September 2020

13

4 Adoption of new financial reporting standards and changes in accounting policies

The Group has adopted financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments (TAS 32, TFRS 7 and TFRS 9)
and leases standard (TFRS 16) on 1 January 2020. The reclassifications and adjustments arising from the new
requirements are recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 January 2020 under modified
retrospective approach and the comparative figures have not been restated.

The following tables show the adjustments made to the amounts recognised in each line item in the statement of financial
position upon adoption of the financial reporting standards relate to financial instruments (TAS 32 and TFRS 9) and
leases standard (TFRS 16):

 Consolidated and separate financial information

As at
31 December 2019

previously
reported

TAS 32 and TFRS 9
reclassifications
and adjustments

TFRS 16
reclassifications
and adjustments

As at
1 January 2020

restated
 Baht Baht Baht Baht

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,722,467,760 - (11,840,585) 1,710,627,175

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets - 13,577,450 4,170,110,355 4,183,687,805
Deposits 228,278,636 (13,577,450) - 214,701,186
Other non-current assets 2,389,095 - (2,389,095) -

Current liabilities
Current portion of lease

liabilities - - 1,586,524,647 1,586,524,647

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities - - 2,569,356,028 2,569,356,028

The Group has adopted the new financial reporting standards relating to financial instruments from 1 January 2020 and
classifies the deposits as financial assets measured at amortised cost.

On adoption of TFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases, which had previously been classified
as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of TAS 17 Leases. The right-of-use assets were measured at amount equal to
the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid relating to that lease recognised in the statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2019. These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments,